primarily attributable to lower operating cash flow before changes in working capital, higher provision and
pension payments offset by higher positive variation in changes in working capital.

Cash Used in Investing Activities

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2013, cash flow from investing activities amounted to
€45.2 million cash out, compared to €35.4 million cash out for the same period of 2012. Capital
Expenditures amounted to €46.8 million in the nine month period ended September 30, 2013 and €37.3
million in the same period last year. Investment in Group companies, both in 2013 and 2012, refer to the
capital investment in the Joint Venture with Foxlease in France.

 - 15 -

Cash Flow from Financing Activities

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2013, cash flow from financing activities amounted to
€28.0 million cash out compared to €2.9 million cash in for the same period last year. The cash flow from
financing activities for the nine month period ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, include the changes in
our short-term bank debt, changes in non-current financial assets, and the cash involved in the purchase of
treasury shares.

Comparison of the three month period ended September 30, 2013 and the three month period ended

September 30, 2012

Operating Revenues

The following table sets forth a detailed breakdown of our operating revenues for the three month period
ended September 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012.

Operating revenues  Three month period ended September 30,

2013 2012

Actual

(unaudited)

% of total
oper.

revenues
Actual

(unaudited)

% of total
oper.

revenues

Net sales and services 487,802 99.1% 482,964 98.8%

% increase in Net Sales and Services 1.0%

Capitalized expenses on Company's fixed
assets

1,164 0.2% 1,310 0.3%

Other operating revenue 3,070 0.6% 4,315 0.9%

Total operating revenues 492,036 100.0% 488,589 100.0%

% increase in total operating revenues 0.7%

Operating revenues increased by 0.7% to €492.0 million for the three month period ended September 30,
2013 from €488.6 million for the three month period ended September 30, 2012. Net sales increased by
1.0% to €487.8 million for the three month period ended June, 2013 from €483.0 million in the same
period of 2012, as a result of company’s strategy to grow the top line.

Operating Expenses

The following table sets forth a detailed breakdown of operating expenses for the three month period ended
September 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012